
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Date and Time :- Wednesday 24 February 2021 at 11.00 a.m. 

Venue:- Microsoft Teams Meeting. 

Membership:- Councillors Cusworth, R. Elliott, Jarvis, Jepson, Keenan, 
Mallinder, Napper, Steele (Chair), Taylor, Tweed, Walsh 
and Wyatt. 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

3. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press  
 

 To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 

For Discussion/Decision:- 
 

5. Annual Compliments and Complaints Report (Pages 3 - 46) 
  

For Information/Monitoring:- 
 

6. Work Programme (Pages 47 - 71) 
 

 To consider the Board’s Work Programme. 
  

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


7. Work in Progress - Select Commissions  
 

 To receive updates from the Chairs of the Select Commission on work 
undertaken and planned for the future. 
 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 72 - 78) 
 

 To review and identify items for pre-decision scrutiny from the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions covering the period from 1 February to 30 April 2021. 
  

9. Call-in Issues  
 

 To consider any issues referred for call-in from recent Cabinet meetings.  
 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

11. Date and time of next meeting  
 

 The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held 
on Wednesday 17 March at 11am as a Microsoft Teams Meeting.   

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
 
  
 
 



 

Public Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 24 February 2021 
 
Report Title 
Annual Compliments and Complaints Report 2019-20 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s) 
Stuart Purcell, Corporate Complaint Manager, Assistant Chief Executive Directorate, 
01709 822661 or stuart.purcell@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Jackie Mould, Head of Performance, Intelligence and Improvement, Assistant Chief 
Executive Directorate, 01709 823618, jackie.mould@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to: 
 

a) Outline the complaints and compliments that the Council received in 2019/20 in 
line with statutory requirements.  

b) Identify key trends within complaints and compliments over a five year period.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Members of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board are asked to: 
  

1. Note the Annual Compliments and Complaints Report for 2019/20.  
2. Provide comments on areas that require further improvement regarding 

complaints handling and reporting.  
 

Background Papers 
 

 Annual Compliments and Complaints Report, 2019/20  

 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
N/A  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5

mailto:stuart.purcell@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:jackie.mould@rotherham.gov.uk


 
 

Council Approval Required 
No  
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 

Page 4



 
 

Annual Compliments and Complaints Report 2019-20  
  
1. Background 
 
1.1 All councils need to provide complaint procedures to respond to customer 

concerns in an open and transparent way within defined timescales and in 

accordance with legislation.  The purpose of the annual complaint report is to 

outline the complaints and compliments that the Council received in the period 

1 April 2019 – 31 March 2020, highlighting key themes and longer-term trends. 

1.2 The report also explains how the Council has performed against the required 

standards and includes case studies demonstrating how services have learnt 

from complaints received.  

1.3 The report is being presented at a later date this year due to a part suspension 

of the formal complaints service during 2020. Stage two, Stage three 

complaints, and the normal reporting schedule were placed on hold.  This 

allowed the Complaints Team to assist with the emergency response 

(contacting Shielding residents) during the first few months of the global 

pandemic. It is expected that the Annual Complaint Report for 2020/2021 will 

be reported as usual between September – October 2021.  

 

2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 The performance headlines outlined within the report include: 

 

 In 2019/20, the overall number of complaints received by the Council 
increased by 7%, going from 1,275 in 2018/19 to 1,372.  The increase 
was due to more complaints received in two particular service areas. 
Housing Services increased by 26%, from 439 to 551, and Finance and 
Customer services increased by 41%, from 129 to 182.   

 

 Children and Young People’s Services’ complaints, decreased, from 200 
to 147, 27% and Adult Social Services, from 87 to 72, 17%. 
Regeneration and Environment Services also decreased but by only, 
413 to 411. 

 

 The two highest areas for complaints overall were Housing (551) and 
Regeneration and Environment Services (411).  The third highest area 
was Finance and Customer services (182).  This is consistent with 
previous years’ figures, due to the number of residents that these 
departments deal with, although this is the first time that there has been 
more complaints in Finance and Customer services than in Children and 
Young People’s Services. In the main this can be attributed to how 
complaints are responded to more proactively in Children’s and Young 
People’s Services and an increase in complaints about delay and about 
Disabled Persons Parking Permits in the Customer Services’ department 
in Finance and Customer services.  

Page 5



 
 

 

 Overall, 89% of complaints were responded to within timescales, 
compared with 87% in 2018/19.This means that this is better that the five 
year all council average of 83%. The response rate significantly 
increased in Children and Young People’s Services (83% in 2019/20 
from 70% 2018/19). The response rate remained the same in 
Regeneration and Environmental services (88% in 2019/20 and 88% in 
2018/19).  Response rates in other areas decreased slightly.  

 

 Unfortunately, the number of compliments received decreased again – 
794 were received in 2019/20, in comparison to the 844 received in 
2018/19.     

 

 The most frequent category of complaints received by the Council was 
again ‘quality of service’, accounting for 46% of all complaints (632 of 
1,372.)  

 

 In comparison with the previous year, fewer complaints were escalated 
to Stage 2 of the complaint’s procedure, at 31 (in contrast with 44 in 
2018/19.) Additionally, of the 1,332 complaints that were taken through 
the Council’s formal complaints procedures, more were upheld in 
2019/20 at 365 or 27% in contrast with 305 or 25% in 2018/19.   

 

2.2 The Annual Review letter from the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman (LGSCO) was received on 22 July 2020, setting out their records 

of referred complaint investigations. In total 72 complaints and enquiries had 

been directed to the LGSCO, of which seven were subject to full investigation. 

Out of the seven, four were upheld and three were not upheld (57% upheld 

rate). This compares to 60 enquiries, 14 investigations with six upheld and eight 

not upheld in 2018/19 (43% upheld rate). This review letter is attached as an 

appendix to the report (please see appendix one.)  

2.3 In addition, the Council received two decisions by the Housing Ombudsman, 

one was upheld, and one was part upheld.   

2.4  A number of service improvements have been made over the year, based on 
the feedback from customers and learning from complaints. Key themes of 
service improvements have included the reviews of policies and processes; 
information and advice provided; dealing with delays and improving 
communication.  Examples of the improvements made are included within the 
Annual Complaints report. 

 

2.5  Due to the late submission of the report, for the reason explained at paragraph 
1.3, the following is included to show the current statistical position (Q1-Q3 
2020/21) and is an indication of direction of travel in year. 683 have been 
complaints received with 88% responded to in time. Only Adult Services are 
slightly below the 83% council average performance, but it has improved at 
80%. Housing received the most at 262 following by Regeneration and 
Environment at 251. Numbers of complaints have reduced significantly across 
all directorates. (1013 received Q1-Q3 2019/20). Currently 26% of complaints 

Page 6



 
 

have been upheld and 17 complaints have been responded to at stage 2 of the 
complaint procedures and 5 at stage 3. In addition, 508 compliments have been 
received. (604 received Q1-Q3 2019/20).  

   

3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
3.1  Building on the key developments in 2019/20, the Council will again apply 

particular focus to the following iss
[...]
ts being resolved within relevant timescales, which was the strongest performance of the past five 
years and exceeded the five year Council average of 83%. 

All Councils need to provide complaint procedures to respond to customer concerns in an open and transparent 
way within defined timescales. The purpose of this report is to outline the complaints and compliments that 
the Council received during 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020, highlighting key themes and trends. The report 
also explains how the Council has performed against the required standards and, crucially, includes case studies 
demonstrating how services have learnt from complaints received. This is arguably the most important aspect 
of the complaints process. 

Feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board continues to be considered as part of these 
reports. The report has been produced and published later than usual due to the global pandemic affecting 
normal delivery of service in year 2020/21, with the Complaints Team redeployed to assist with the Council’s 
emergency response. It should be noted that because this report considered complaints for the financial year 
2019/20 ending in March 2020 the effect of the pandemic on complaints and on the delivery of Council 
services was marginal and the majority of the impact was in the final month of the year. Next year’s complaint 
report will fully reflect the impact of the pandemic. 

Although customer feedback provides a valuable insight into how the Council is performing, complaints and 
compliments figures do not reflect the full picture. This report should, therefore, be understood within the 
context of the number of customers interacting with each service and key developments that occurred within 
2019/20. 

Furthermore, building on the key developments in 2019/20, priority areas of focus for next year  
will include: 

•  Revised approach to learning from complaints. Creating a learning from complaints programme, so that all 
l
[...]
/20

Figure 1: Total number of complaints and compliments by year

1400

1200

1000

800

600

400

200

0

3. OVERVIEW
3.1 Summary 

In 2019/20, the overall number of complaints received by the Council increased by 7%, going from 1,275 in 
2018/19 to 1,372. This increase is the highest number in five years, an increase of 97 complaints following a 
small decrease the previous year. 

The Council provides a wide variety of services to over 263,400 residents. In this context, 1,372 complaints are 
only a fraction of the number of customer interactions occurring each year (see Appendix Two which provides 
an indication of the number of customer contacts received through the Council’s customer service centres).

The number of compliments recorded by the Council decreased, from 844 in 2018/19 to 794 (a decrease 
of 6%). It is not considered that the decrease in numbers received is indicative of a reduction in customer 
satisfaction in Council services, rather it is evidence of a lack of engagement of staff in the process of recording 
the compliments they receive. It may be that, although compliments continue to be received, they are not 
being passed on to be recorded. In response, staff will be reminded of the process to make sure that as many 
compliments are recorded as possible. 

It is recognised that both compliments and complaints procedures need to be easy and accessible for 
customers to allow them to provide valuable feedback. 

The Council departments that saw an increase in complaints from the previous year, and were responsible for 
the increase overall, were Housing, Finance and Customer Services and Public Health. Housing increased by 
26%, 439 to 551, Finance and Customer Services increased by 41%, 129 to 182 and Public Health, 1 to 4.  

The departments that saw a decrease in the number of complaints received were Children and Young 
People’s Services, who saw the biggest decrease, from 200 to 147, 27%, followed by Adult Social Services, 
from 87 to 72, 17%. Regeneration and Environment Services also decreased, but only from 413 to 411, and 
Assistant Chief Executive’s also saw a decrease from 6 to 5. It should be noted that the decrease in social care 
complaints is a continuing trend, in 2017/18 Children and Young People’s Services received 258 complaints. 
Adult Social Services received 101 in 2017/18 and 115 in 2016/17. 

Total number  
of compliments

Total number  
of complaints

1372

794

1289

604

1274

980

1304

1064

1275

844

ANNUAL REPORT: COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 1st APRIL 2019 - 31st MARCH 2020 5

Page 17



The following diagrams show the breakdown of complaints and compliments by Directorate in 2018/19 and 
2019/20. 

Figure 2 demonstrates that the two highest areas for complaints were Housing and Regeneration and 
Environment Services. This is consistent with previous years’ figures, as these areas typically receive the highest 
volume of complaints. They deal with largest number of customers and are responsible for a high number 
of service transactions over the year. Please see Appendix Two for an indication of the volume of yearly 
transactions, in which a large proportion relate to these areas. 

The number of complaints received tends to correlate to the number of customers that are served by the 
directorate. Therefore, a directorate receiving a higher volume of complaints is not necessarily reflective of poor 
performance and should be understood within the context of services provided. 

Figure 2: Total number of complaints by Directorate – 2018/19 and 2019/20 

n  Adults

n  ACX

n  CYPS

n  F&CS

n  Housing

n  Public Health

n  R&E

2018/2019 2019/2020

1,275

413

87

439

129

200

1,372

411

72

551

182

147

Figure 3: Total number of compliments by Directorate – 2018/19 and 2019/20

n  Adults

n  ACX

n  CYPS

n  F&CS

n  Housing

n  Public Health

n  R&E

2018/2019 2019/2020

844

302

260

146 24

108

794
308

160

138 19

161
3

1

2

6

56

4
1

ANNUAL REPORT: COMPLIME
[...]
r more detail of upheld complaints by directorate and how we have learnt 
from upheld complaints. 

Figure 4: Total number of complaints by category – 2019/20

n  Actions of staff

n  Cost of service

n  Delay in service

n  Lack of information

n  Lack of service

n  Other

n  Quality of service

n  Service request

632

199 14

232

40

239

11

5

ANNUAL REPORT: COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 1st APRIL 2019 - 31st MARCH 2020 7

Page 19



3.2 Dealing with Complaints 
The Council follows four different complaints procedures: housing, children’s social care, adult social care, and 
the corporate complaints procedure. The social care complaints procedures are legislative and have individual 
statutory requirements about how complaints are dealt with. 

A relatively small portion of complaints are not taken through the formal complaint’s procedure (referred to 
as informal complaints). These are complaints that are in relation to council policy or decisions that have been 
formally approved in Cabinet. In these cases, the complaint is not taken through the formal procedure as it 
cannot be upheld, however all complainants receive a formal (written) response. This report includes these 
complaints in the overall total figures. In 2019/20, this amounted to only 40 (3%) out of a total of 1,372 
complaints. 

The diagram above outlines the number of complaints that reached the various stages of the complaint’s 
procedures. 

The extent to which complaints escalate through the complaint’s procedure is an important measure, as it is 
preferable to find resolutions for customers at the earliest possible stage. As shown in figure 5, the majority 
of complaints (94.5%) were resolved at stage 1 (only 31 were escalated to stage 2, compared with 44 in 
2018/19). 

Figure 5: Percentage of complaints escalating through the complaints procedures 

n  Stage 1

n  Stage 2

n  Stage 3

n  Complaints that were not taken 
through the complaints process

94.5%

2%
3%0.5%

ANNUAL REPORT: COMP
[...]
held  
in part. 

The upheld complaint was regarding the timeliness of repairs to a council property, the Council was asked to 
apologise and pay £150 in compensation. 

Figure 7: Outcome of complaints investigated by Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/2020

12

14

16

18

10

8

6

4

2

0

3

4
8

9

5

8

1

4
8

6

Not Upheld

Upheld

ANNUAL REPORT: COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 1st APRIL 2019 - 31st MARCH 202010

Page 22



4. PERFORMANCE 
4.1 Performance Overview
Performance is monitored through regular (weekly, monthly, and quarterly) performance reports presented to 
Directorate Leadership Team meetings and Service Management Team meetings. 

The following graph compares the overall Council performance against timescales for the past five years:

Performance again increased at 89% of complaint responses within target timescale. This is the best 
performance in the last five years (87% were responded to within timescales in 2018/19). There has been a 
continued effort made across all Council services to improve performance to timescales, and the improvements 
in children’s safeguarding and waste management have been maintained. 

4.2 How we are improving
Improving the way that complaints are dealt with requires a whole council approach, with services prioritising 
complaints and making improvements based on the feedback from customers. Therefore, it is the responsibility 
of every service to make responding to complaints and learning from customer feedback a priority. 

A number of service improvements have been made over the year based on feedback from our customers.  
Key themes of service improvements have included the training and performance management of staff; 
reviews of processes and policies; and the revision of communication materials. Examples of case studies where 
service improvements have been made based on complaints are outlined within each Directorate section. 

Further work will be underta
[...]

Page 33



8.1 Key Headlines 

0.5% 

fewer 
complaints 

received

Fewer complaints 
about Regeneration 
and Environment 
Services were received. 
(411 in 2019/20 
compared with  
413 in 2018/19)

More compliments 
were received about 
Regeneration and 
Environment Services. 
(308 in 2018/19 
compared with 
302 in 2018/19)

2% 
more 

compliments 
received

More complaints  
were upheld.  
(122 in 2019/20 
compared with  
107 in 2018/19)

The same number of 
complaints responded 
to within timescales. 
(88% in 2019/20 
compared with 88%  
in 2018/19) 

One Ombudsman 
complaint decision 
was received.  
It was part upheld.

Over half of 
complaints were 
regarding quality 
of service. (205 of 
411 complaints). 
107 complaints were 
regarding the lack of 
service. 

Prevalent themes which emerged specifically within upheld and partially upheld complaints for 
Regeneration and Environment Services were:
•  Missed bin collections and complaints about bins not being returned to the correction location as a result 

of the rollout of introduction of new waste and recycling collections

•  Delay in delivery of garden waste bins following subscription.

In addition, the number of complaints remained almost the same as in previous years. The largest number of 
complaints were regarding domestic waste collections in the Waste Management service, with 198 received. 
In context, the next highest number of complaints received were in the Libraries and Information Hubs 
service with 24 received (with the most complaints regarding the facilities in libraries and then information 
and advice provided). 

ANNUAL REPORT: COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 1st APRIL 2019 - 31st MARCH 202022

Page 34



8.2 Lessons Learned 

Regeneration and Environment Services made several service improvements based on customer 
feedback in 2019/20. An example of these improvements is outlined in the case study below:

The Complaint
Complaints were received regarding the delays in receiving garden waste bi

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 24/02/21 1D 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
Wednesday 24 February 2021 

 
 

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Cusworth, R. Elliott, Jarvis, 
Jepson, Keenan, Mallinder, Napper, Taylor, Walsh and Wyatt. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillor Tweed. 
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
313.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
314.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or press. 

 
315.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no items that required the exclusion of the public or press. 

 
316.    ANNUAL COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS REPORT  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 

that presented the annual summary of compliments and complaints 
received by the Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member - Finance and Corporate Services, the Assistant 
Chief Executive and the Corporate Complaints Manager attended the 
meeting to present the report. 
 
The Strategic Director – Children and Young People’s Services, the 
Strategic Director – Finance and Customer Services, the Strategic 
Director – Regeneration and Environment, the Assistant Director - 
Children’s Social Care, the Assistant Director - Community Safety and 
Street Scene and the Head of Housing Operations were also in 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
In introducing the report the Cabinet Member - Finance and Corporate 
Services noted that the purpose of the annual complaint report was to 
outline the complaints and compliments that the Council had received in 
the period 1 April 2019 – 31 March 2020 and to highlight key themes and 
also longer-term trends. The Cabinet Member advised that the report was 
being presented at a later date this year due to a partial suspension of the 
formal complaints service during a period in 2020 as a result of the impact 
of the pandemic. The Cabinet Member noted that the Annual 
Compliments and Complaint Report for 2020/2021 would be reported as 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2D  
 

usual during September/October.  
 
The key issues detailed in the report were: 
 

 In 2019/20, the overall number of complaints received by the 

Council had increased by 7%, going from 1,275 in 2018/19 to 

1,372.  The increase had been due to more complaints being 

received in two particular service areas. Housing Services 

increased by 26%, from 439 to 551, and Finance and Customer 

services had increased by 41%, from 129 to 182.   

 In Children and Young People’s Services’ complaints decreased by 

27%, from 200 to 147, and in Adult Social Services by 17%, from 

87 to 72. The number of complaints received about Regeneration 

and Environment Services had also decreased but by only 2 from 

413 to 411.  

 The two highest areas for complaints overall were Housing (551) 

and Regeneration and Environment Services (411).  The third 

highest area was Finance and Customer services (182).  It was 

noted that this was consistent with previous years’ figures, due to 

the number of residents that these departments deal with.  

 Overall, 89% of complaints were responded to within timescales, 

compared with 87% in 2018/19. This meant that this was better that 

the five year all Council average of 83%.   

 The number of compliments received had decreased again – 794 

had been received in 2019/20, in comparison to the 844 received in 

2018/19.  

 The most frequent category of complaints received by the Council 

was regarding ‘quality of service’, accounting for 46% of all 

complaints (632 of 1,372.)   

 In comparison with the previous year, fewer complaints had been 

escalated to Stage 2 of the complaint’s procedure, at 31 (in 

contrast with 44 in 2018/19.) Additionally, of the 1,332 complaints 

that had been taken through the Council’s formal complaints 

procedures, more were upheld in 2019/20 at 365 or 27% in 

contrast with 305 or 25% in 2018/19. 

 A number of service improvements had been made over the year, 

based on the feedback from customers and improvement 

opportunities highlighted from complaints received. The key 

themes of service improvements had included reviews of policies 

and processes; information and advice provided; the dealing of 

delays and improving communication. Examples of the 

improvements made were included within the report. 

The full Annual Compliments and Complaints Report 2019/20 was 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 24/02/21 3D 

 

attached as an appendix to the officer’s report. The Annual Review letter 
from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, received on 22 
July 2020, that set out their records of referred complaint investigations 
was also attached an appendix to the officer’s report.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive made a presentation to the meeting that 
covered the key headlines, trends and planned activity around complaints 
for 2020/21. 
Members noted that while the report was very informative and 
comprehensive the information had not been presented a way that 
enabled the headlines in the report give the clearest possible picture of 
the overall situation. Members however welcomed the high number of 
complaints that had been successfully resolved at Stage 1 of the 
complaints process. 
 
Members noted the increase in casework that they had seen during the 
pandemic and asked whether number and pattern of complaints received 
had changed during this period. The Assistant Chief Executive advised 
that the overall number of complaints received during the year had been 
similar to the number received in previous years. The Head of Housing 
Operations advised that there had been an increase in complaints related 
to issues resulting from people spending more time at home during the 
pandemic such as noise complaints and increased problems around 
increased amounts of domestic waste. The Assistant Director - 
Community Safety and Street Scene advised that in his service area that 
while there had been a reduction in the number of complaints received 
there had been an increase in the number of requests for some services 
such as litter removal that were related to residents spending more time in 
their local areas. 
 
The Corporate Complaints Manager noted that the number of complaints 
received during the first quarter of the year had fallen dramatically in 
response to behavioural changes linked to the start of the pandemic and 
the introduction of restrictions before returning to normal levels later in the 
year. 
 
Members asked for further information on the benchmarking activity that 
took place to assess how complaints were managed at Rotherham 
compared to other similar local authorities. The Corporate Complaints 
Manager referred to the benchmarking data that had been included in the 
Annual Complaints report and advised that Rotherham compared very 
favourably against other similar local authorities regarding the number of 
complaints received as well as to how complaints were resolved.  
 
Members asked for further information on the training and support that 
was provided to teams across the Council to improve the customer 
experience as many complaints received had been regarding actions of 
staff. The Corporate Complaints Manager advised that training and 
support was provided to managers to help them to understand and 
manage the complaints process and how they could use complaints 



4D  
 

received as an opportunity to improve how their teams provided a service. 
The Assistant Chief Executive noted that the Council aimed to be a 
learning organisation where complaints received enabled activities to be 
put into place to improve services and enable staff development. The 
Strategic Director – Finance and Customer Services noted that the 
development of the Council’s Customer Access Strategy would further 
inform the wider development of processes that defined how the Council 
interacted with customers.  
 
Members welcomed how complaints received were then used as an 
opportunity to improve service delivery. The Assistant Director noted that 
while it was important to learn from complaints received it was also vital 
that complaints were fully recognised and acknowledged as times when 
the Council had got things wrong.  
 
Members noted the number of complaints that had been received 
regarding the issuing of Blue Disabled Parking Badges as a result of 
Government changes to the scheme. The Strategic Director – Finance 
and Customer Services advised that a significant number of the 
complaints in this service area had either been withdrawn or not upheld 
as the problems that had occurred had been related to issues totally out 
of the Council’s control. The Strategic Director advised that all possible 
actions had been taken to reduce the impact of the changes on the 
experience that residents received when applying for a badge.  
 
Members noted the difficulties that the Government changes to the 
regulations regarding the issuing of Blue Disabled Parking Badges had 
caused but noted their thanks to the customer service staff who had 
supported residents to complete their applications during this difficult 
period. 
 
Members asked how compliments and complaints that arose from 
member case work were recorded. The Corporate Complaints Manager 
advised that these compliments and comments were recorded along with 
all others received and encouraged members to submit compliments 
when staff had gone over and above what was expected or had provided 
an exceptional service. The Chair encouraged all members to submit 
compliments received about Council services to enable excellent service 
to be recognised.  
 
Members asked with regard to the recommendation detailed in the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2020 
that a solution to the complaint should be in place at the time that the 
complaint is submitted to them for review could be managed. The 
Corporate Complaints Manager noted that only seven cases had reached 
this stage during 2019/20, with each of them having been through three 
stages before had been submitted to the Ombudsman. The Corporate 
Complaints Manager advised that as such it would be very difficult to 
reach an acceptable solution at the point of  a complaint being submitted 
to the Ombudsman if the previous formal processes had already failed to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 24/02/21 5D 

 

do so.  
 
Members noted the number of complaints that they received from 
residents regarding housing repairs that had been carried out by the 
Council’s contractor and asked what oversight and quality checking was 
carried out by the Council of housing repairs. The Head of Housing 
Operations advised that the contractor would deal directly with complaints 
received regarding repairs but assured members that the Council 
monitored these closely as part of their regular meetings with the 
contractor in order to ensure a high level of service. The Head of Housing 
Operations advised that officers carried out regular quality checks on 
housing repairs with the aim to inspect 10% of all repairs completed.  
 
Members sought assurance that the Complaints service was easily 
accessible to residents. The Corporate Complaints Manager advised that 
the Complaints team could be accessed via a direct phone number, a 
service that was not common in other local authorities. The Corporate 
Complaints Manager assured members that customer services staff and 
staff across the Council were aware of the Corporate Complaints 
procedure and how and when this should be accessed in order to ensure 
that all complaints were recorded and investigated fully. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member - Finance and Corporate 
Services, the Assistant Chief Executive and the Corporate Complaints 
Manager and the other officers who had attended the meeting to for 
attending the meeting and answering members’ questions. 
 
Resolved: -  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

317.    WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Board considered its Work Programme.  
  
Resolved:  - That the Work Programme be approved 
 

318.    WORK IN PROGRESS - SELECT COMMISSIONS  
 

 The Chairs of the Improving Lives, Improving Places and Health Select 
Commissions provided an update on the work of the Select Commissions.    
 
The Chair of the Health Select Commission noted her thanks to Janet 
Spurling, who had retired in 2020, and to Katherine Harclerode for their 
work in supporting the Health Select Commission. 
 
The Chair of the Improving Lives Select Commission noted her thanks to 
Caroline Webb, who had moved to another position in the Council, and to 
Martin Elliott for their work in supporting the Improving Lives Select 
Commission. 



6D  
 

 
The Chair provided a progress report on the work of the sub-groups of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and on the work of the 
Sheffield City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Councillor Rob Elliott confirmed that he had now taken the 
vacant Rotherham Democratic Party seat on that committee. 
 

319.    FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 Members considered the Cabinet Forward Plan for the period 1 February 
to 30 April 2021.    
 
Resolved: - That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

320.    CALL-IN ISSUES  
 

 There were no call-in issues. 
 

321.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

322.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board will be held on Wednesday 17 March 2021 at 11am 
as a Microsoft Teams meeting. 
 

 
  


